Case Management System - KY Public Service Commission

Regular Cases Before the Commission as of March 02, 2025

2024-00283

RECEIVED: 09/04/24 FILED: 09/04/24 SUSPENSION DATE:

FINAL: 12/27/24

REOPENED:

CASE CODE

Declaratory Order

UTILITIES:

Kentucky Power Company

INDEX OF EVENTS:

12/27/24	Final Order Entered: 1. Kentucky Power's application for a declaratory order is granted. 2. The installation of a new three-phase reactor circuit breaker and associated construction at the Baker Substation is an ordinary extension in the usual course of business and a CPCN, pursuant to KRS 278.020(1), is not required for the project. 3. Notwithstanding the granting of the declaratory order, Commission reserves judgment regarding whether costs associated with the investment are recoverable, including the ultimate issue of wasteful duplication, for future proceedings in which Kentucky Power seeks rates to recover its costs associated with the investment. 4. This case is closed and removed from the Commission's docket.
09/04/24	Marilyn Michelle Caldwell Kentucky Power Company Kentucky Power Company's Application
08/28/24	Acknowledge Receipt of Filing
08/27/24	Kentucky Power Company Notice of Intent to File an Application for a Declaratory Order that the Proposed Installation of a New Three-Phase Reactor Circuit Breaker and Associated Construction at the Baker Substation in Lawrence County, Kentucky is an Ordinary Extension in the Usual Course of Business and Does Not Require a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity Using Electronic Filing Procedures

Total Number of Cases: 1